facility. The entity AMGO Funding (No. 1) Limited was set up in this process; the Group has both power and control over
that structured entity, as well as exposure to variable returns from the special purpose vehicle (SPV); hence, this is included
in the consolidated financial statements.

The financial statements consolidate the Company and all its subsidiary undertakings. Intra-group sales and profits
are eliminated fully on consolidation. The accounting policies of subsidiaries are consistent with the accounting policies
of the Group.

Financial statements

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED
for the year ended 31 March 2019

Amigo Holdings PLC Annual report and accounts 2019 94

1. Accounting policies continued
1.2 New and amended standards adopted by the Group and Company
During the period a number of new standards and amendments to IFRS became effective and were adopted by the Group.

a) IFRS 9 Financial Instruments
The impact of IFRS 9 is described below; otherwise, none of the other changes between IAS 39 and IFRS 9 had a material
impact on the Group’s net cash flows, financial position, total comprehensive income or earnings per share.

31 Mar 18 1 Apr 18 1 Apr 18
Closing IFRS 9 impact Opening

  £m £m £m

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 0.6 — 0.6
Intangibles 0.1 — 0.1
Deferred tax — 7.9 7.9

0.7 7.9 8.6

Current assets
Gross loan book 668.1 — 668.1
Deferred broker fees 19.4 (1.2) 18.2
Loss allowance (21.2) (44.2) (65.4)

Customer loans and receivables 666.3 (45.4) 620.9
Other receivables 2.3 — 2.3
Cash at bank and in hand 12.2 — 12.2

680.8 (45.4) 635.4

Total assets 681.5 (37.5) 644.0

Total liabilities (687.8) — (687.8)

Net assets/(liabilities) (6.3) (37.5) (43.8)

Capital and reserves
Called up share capital 1.0 — 1.0
Share premium 0.9 — 0.9
Merger reserve (295.2) — (295.2)
Retained earnings 287.0 (37.5) 249.5

Shareholder equity (6.3) (37.5) (43.8)

Reconciliation of estimate of IFRS 9 impairment provision as at 31 March 2018 to actuals as at 1 April 2018:
Estimated Actual impact

impact of IFRS 9 of IFRS 9
transition transition

1 Apr 18 1 Apr 18 Difference
Provision £m £m £m

Stage 1 36.9 39.3 2.4
Stage 2 14.3 11.9 (2.4)
Stage 3 14.2 14.2 —

Total 65.4 65.4 —

Estimated Actual impact
impact of IFRS 9 of IFRS 9

transition transition
1 Apr 18 1 Apr 18 Difference

Gross loan book £m £m £m

Stage 1 584.5 607.2 22.7
Stage 2 69.1 46.4 (22.7)
Stage 3 14.5 14.5 —

Total 668.1 668.1 —

Financial statem
ents

Annual report and accounts 2019 Amigo Holdings PLC 95

1. Accounting policies continued
1.2 New and amended standards adopted by the Group and Company continued
a) IFRS 9 Financial Instruments continued
Note the above changes between estimated impact and actual impact have occurred due to refinement of application of
operational flags in our staging assessments, and further refinements of the IFRS 9 model. The net impact on the opening
provision was £nil.

Upon adoption of IFRS 9, classification has changed from loans and receivables to amortised cost.